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AN ACT torenumber and amend 118.019 (3)to amend 118.019 (2m) (a),18.019 (2m) (b) (intro.),18.019 (4)

and146.89 (3r) (e)to repeal and recreate 118.019 (1) and 118.019 (2); ando create 115.29 (7), 18.019 (1m),
118.019(2r), 118.019 (3) (a), 18.019 (3) (b) and18.019 (3) (c) of the statutewlating to: providing instruction

in human growth and development.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1m. 115.29 (7) of the statutes is created to
read:

115.29(7) TEEN PREGNANCYPREVENTION. Apply for
federal funds allocated to evidence—based teen preg
nancy prevention programs thatave been proven
through rigorous evaluation to delay sexual activity

increasecontraceptive use, and reduce teen pregnancy in

orderto implement such a program.

SecTION 2. 118.019 (1) of the statutésrepealed and
recreatedo read:

118.019(1) PurpPosk. The purpose of this section is
to encourage all school boarts ensure that pupils in
their districts are provided age—appropriate instruction in
humangrowth and development. The instruction should
supportand enhance communicatibatween pupils and
their parents angrovide pupils with the knowledge,
skills, and support necessary to make headthgisions
now and throughout their lifetimes and to make responsi
ble decisions about sexual behavior

SecTioN 3. 118.019(1m) of the statutes is created to
read:

118.019(1m) DeriNITIONS. In this section:

(a) “Age—appropriate” means suitable tparticular
agegroup of pupils based on the developing cognitive
andemotional capacity of and behaviaypical for the
agegroup.

(b) “Medically accurate information” means infor
mationthat satisfies all of the following:

1. Theinformation is supported by the weight of
researcttonducted in compliance with accepted scien
tific methods.

2. Where appropriate, the information is published in
peer-reviewegburnals.

3. The information is recognized as accurate by rele
vantleading professional ganizations or agencies, such
as the American Medical Association, the American
PublicHealth Associationor the American Academy of
Pediatrics.

SecTioN 4. 118.019 (2) of the statutésrepealed and
recreatedo read:

118.0192) SusJecTs. A school board may provide
an instructional progranm human growth and develop
mentin grades kindgjarten to 12. If provided, the
instructionalprogram shall do all of the following:

(a) Present medically accurate informationptgils
and,whenage—-appropriate, shall address the following
topics:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2009 Wisconsin Act 134

1. The importance of communication about sexuality
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SecTioN 5t. 118.019 (2r) of the statutes is created to

anddecision making about sexual behavior between theread:

pupil and the pupié parents, guardians, or other family
members.

2. Reproductiveand sexual anatomy and physiology
including biological, psychosocial, and emotional
changeghat accompany maturation.

3. Puberty pregnancyparentingbody image, and
genderstereotypes.

118.019(2r) ReQUIRED suBJECTS. A school board
thatprovides annstructional program in human growth
and development under this section shall, when age—ap
propriate,instruct pupils about all of the following:

(@) The criminal penalties for engaging in sexual
activitiesinvolving a child under ch. 948.

(b) Thesex ofender registration requirements under

4. The skills needed to make responsible decisionss.301.45. Instruction under this paragraph shall include

about sexuality and sexuabehavior throughout the
pupil’s life, including how to refrain from making inap
propriateverbal, physical, and sexual advanceslzowl
to recognizeyebuf, and report any unwanted or irap
propriateverbal, physical, and sexual behaviors.

5. The benefits of and reasofar abstaining from
sexualactivity. Instruction undethis subdivision shall

who is required toeportunder s. 301.45, what informa
tion must be reported, who has access to the information
reportedand the implications of being registered under
s.301.45.

SecTION 6. 118.019 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
118.019(3) (intro.) and amended to read:

118.019(3) DISTRIBUTION OF CURRICULUM TO PAR-

stresghe value of abstinence as the most reliable way toeENTS;NOTICE (intro.) Each school board that provides an

preventpregnancy and sexually transmitted infections.

6. The health benefits, siddadts, and proper use of
contraceptiveand barrier methods approved by the fed
eralfood anddrug administration to prevent pregnancy
and barrier methods approved by the federal fand
drug administration to prevent sexually transmitted
infections.

7. Methods for developing healthy life skillaclud-
ing setting goals, making responsible decisions, commu
nicating,and managing stress.

8. Howalcohol and drug usefatt responsible deci
sionmaking.

9. The impact of media and osgdeers on thoughts,
feelings,and behaviors related to sexuality

instructionalprogram in human growth and development
shallannuallyprovide the parents or guardiapiseach
pupil enrolled in the school district with an outline of the
humangrowth and development curriculum used in the
pupil’s grade level and information regarding how the
parentor guardiarmay inspect the complete curriculum
andinstructional materials. The school board shall make
the complete human growth and development cusricu
lum and all instructional materiatssailable_for inspec
tion by aparent or guardianpon_his or herequest-for
inspectionat any time, including prior to their use in the
classroom.A school board that elects not to provide an
instructionalprogram in human growth and development
underthis section shall, bgeptember 30 of each school

(b) Use instructional methods and materials that do year,send home to the parent or guardian of each pupil

not promote bias against pupils of any race, gender
religion, sexual orientation, or ethnar cultural back
groundor against sexually active pupds children with
disabilities.

(c) Promote self-esteem and positive interpersonal

skills, with anemphasis on healthy relationships, inelud
ing friendships, marriagend romantic and familial rela
tionships.

(d) Identify counseling, medical, and legal resources
for survivors of sexual abusand assault, including
resourcegor escaping violent relationships.

SecTioN 5g. 118.019 (2m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

118.0192m) (a) If a school board provides instruc
tion in any of the areas under sub. {2) (@) the school
boardshall ensure that instruction in marriage and paren
tal responsibility is provided-in-theame-course,-during

. (e)

SecTion 5r. 118.019 (2m) (b) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

118.019(2m) (b) (intro.) The school board shall
ensurethat instructiorrelated to the areas under sub. (2)
{e) (a) does all of the following:

enrolledin the school district a notice that includes all of

SecTiON 7. 118.019 (3) (a) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.019(3) (a) A statement that the schdlardis
encouragedby state statute tprovide instruction in
humangrowth and development in grades kirgdeten
to 12.

SecTioN 8. 118.019 (3) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.019(3) (b) The subjects ahstructionrequired
undersubs. (2), (2m), and (2r) if the school board were
to provide instruction in human growth and develop
ment.

SecTionN 9. 118.019 (3) (c) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.019(3) (c) A statement that the schdmlardis
not providing any human growth and development
instructionto pupils enrolled in the school district.

SecTioN 9m. 118.019 (4) of the statutes is amended
toread:

118.019(4) EXEMPTION FOR INDIVIDUAL PUPILS. NO
pupil may be required to takmstruction in human
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growthanddevelopment or in the specific subjects under 146.89(3r) (e) Under thissubsection, a volunteer
sub.subs.(2) and (2r)if the pupil's parent or guardian  healthcare providemay provide instruction in human
files with the teacher or school principal a written request growth and developmerif the instructional program is
thatthe pupil be exempted. in compliance with requirements of sL81019;except
SecTtioN 10. 146.89 (3r) (e) of the statutes is thatthevolunteer-healtbare providermay-notprovide
amendedo read: instructionon-a-topic-specified-under €.8.019 (2) (e)




